Loans and related payables to credit institutions 103,114 73,114 30,000 –

Miscellaneous loans and fi nancial payables 0 – – –

Operating liabilities – –

Trade payables and related accounts 1,100 1,100 – –

Tax and social contributions 196 196 – –

Other payables* 86,500 86,500 – –

Deferred income and foreign exchange differences 251 251 – –

191,161 161,161 30,000 0

* Including €86,425 thousand of intra-group current accounts in particular coming from the implementation of cash pooling at a Group level.

Financial Report

127

Note 6: Analysis of operations of associates and investee entities

€ thousands

Investments 538,334

Accounts receivable related to investments 10,290

Debenture loans 52,086

Loans and fi nancial payables 0

Finance income (interest and dividends) 80,882

Finance expense (interest) -2,523

Exceptional expenses -1,133

Receivables 3,784

Debt 86,422

Note 7: Movement in Shareholders’ Equity

€ thousands

Balance at
31/12/07

before allocation
of net profi t

Allocation of
net profi t

31/12/2007

2008
movements

Balance at
31/12/08

before allocation
of net profi t

Allocation of
2008 net

profi t

Balance at
31/12/08

after allocation
of net profi t

Share capital 7,837 – – 7,837 – 7,837

Share premium & merger reserves 1,866 –  – 1,866 – 1,866

Revaluation reserve 166,722 – 15,848 182,570 – 182,570

Legal reserve 791 – – 791 – 791

Regulated reserves 0 0 – 0 0 0

Other reserves 207,126 30,337 237,463 20,557 258,021

Retained earnings 1,165 -1,165 1,396 1,396 -1,396 0

Net profi t 72,275 -72,275 56,778 56,778 -56,778 0

Tax-regulated provisions – – – – – 0

457,783 -43,102 74,022 488,702 -37,616 451,085

Movement

Shareholders’ equity after allocation 414,680 36,406 451,085

Note 8: Deferred income

€ thousands

Dividends 0

Accrued interest on cash accounts 216

Government, tax and duties 2,741

Other 71

128

Note 9: Accrued expenses

€ thousands 31/12/08

Accrued loan interest 122

Suppliers, unpaid invoices 219

Employees, statutory bodies, government, duties and taxes 176

Miscellaneous 0

Directors’ fees 1

Note 10: Share capital

€ thousands Number of shares Par Value

Shares

At the beginning of the year 7,836,800 1.0

At the end of the year 7,836,800 1.0

Convertible bonds and similar securities – –

Note 11: Sales breakdown

€ thousands 31/12/08

France 1,226